IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N/S of Magnolia Avenue, 725 ft.
E of Rose Avenuc * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
13th Election District
1st Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(3224 Magnolia Ave., Lots 835 & 856 -
English Consul Estates) * CASE NO. 05-174-A
Daniel L. Lippy, P.R. ¥
Petitioner
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petitton for Variance

filted by the legal owner of the subject property, Daniel L. Lippy, P.R. The Petitioner is
requesting variance relief for property located at 3224 Magnolia Ave., Lots 855 & 856 English
Consul Estates in Baltimore County. Variance relief is requested from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the
Baltimore Cqunty Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.); to permit the sum of side yard widths of 20 ft.
n lieu__;:)f the required 25 ft. and a front yard depth of 20 ft. in lieu of the required 30 ft. and a lot

width of 47 ft. in lieu of 70 fi. and to approve an undersized lot.

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on October 15, 2004, for 15 days prior
to the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition,
a Notice of Zoning hearing was published in “The Jeffersonian” newspaper on November 2,

2004 to notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date

Applicable Law
Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. - Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board ot Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and arca
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
" special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
. subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations ior
S Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
' residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
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variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commussioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

Zoning Advisory Commiitee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case

and contain the following highlights: Comments from the Planning Office indicate that the

request should be denied because this request was denied twice in past cases before the Zoning

Commission and the Board of Appeals. A note from the Zoning Office indicated that several of

the requested variances may not be needed.  Although not a ZAC comment, a note from

People’s Counsel indicated that the request should be denied for the reasons given by the

Planning Office.

Interesféd Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Daniel Lippy and Robert
Lippy who ate the heirs of the late title owner of the property, Daniel Lippy. Michael Ertel, the
professional engineer who prepared the Plan to Accompany also attended the hearing on behalf

of Petitioners. Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire represented the Petitioner.

Katherine and Thomas Schatz, Richard Parker, Sr., Richard Parked Jr, Patricia Parker and

lan Giffin appeared as protestants at the hearing. People’s Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman,

entered the appearance of his office in this case.

Testimony and Evidence

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property consists of 5,875 sq. ft. and 1s zoned

H¥OD.R3.5. The Petitioner indicated that the property is vacant save a garage located at the rear of



actually mm the City. Mr. Ertel indicated that this property s made up of lot 856 and part of lot

855 of the English Consul Estate subdivision, which was recorded in the Land Records of
Baltimore County in 1910. These were originally 25 ft. wiade lots by 125 ft. deep interior to the
subdivision as shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit 4. However, 1n 1991 the adjacent property owner,
Richard Parker Sr., successfully pursued an adverse possession case against the former owner
reducing the width of lot 855 from 25 ft. to 22 ft. Thus, the property in question is 47 ft. wide.
See Petitioner’s Exhibit 7 for the Circuit Court Order awarding the 3 1t. strip to the Parker’s.

Mr. Ertel indicated that the neighborhood contains many modest singie-family homes that

are sometimes erected on two and sometimes on three adjacent lots. See Petitioner’s Exhibit 2
for photographs of typical homes in the neighborhood. One adjacent neighbor’s home (the
Parker Sr. home) is shown and marked “3222 on Exhibit 2, the Petitioner’s property shown on

Petitioner’s Exhibit 8 and the other adjacent home (Ms. Schatz) 1s shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit

3C.

Mr. Ertel proffered that the property had been the subject of prior zoning cases 1n which
approval of these lots for building a single-family home was denied. In Case No. 86-438-A, the
Board of Appeals denied the request for an undersized lot of 50 ft. under the then DR 5.5 zoning
applicable to the property. In Case No. 91-129-A, again the Board of Appeals denied the same

request based upon the fact that the prior case adjudicated this issue and no error of law was

found.

The late Daniel Lippy purchased the property in 1992. The present applicants applied tfor

3a;:q;}f:e:}’val of an undersized lot under Section 304 of the B.C.ZR. However, while this petition

was pending, the County Council downshifted the zoning on the property from DR 5.5to DR 3.5

August 2004. As a result, the Petitioner applied for the present zoning requests for variance.
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Mr. Ertel explained that the request for variance to the sum of side yard setbacks of 20 it. in
lieu of the required 25 fi. arises from the intention to erect a standard 27 ft. wide home on the
property. In order to follow the regulations, the Petitioner would have to reduce the house width
to 22 ft.. which he thought too small, to be practical and not in keeping with other homes 1n the
neighborhood. In regard to the request for variance from the front yard minimum of 30 ft. for

DR 3.5 zones, Mr. Ertel indicated that the owner could easily meet the 30 ft. requirement, but

that the house would then be substantially behind both the Schatz home (which is only 7.5 ft.
from the front property line) and the Parker home (which is 22.5 ft. from the front property line).
Rather, he noted that the Zoning Office preferred to average the front yards of the adjacent
homes, thus the 20 f. request.

In regard to the request for variance of the minimum lot width of 70 ft., Mr. Ertel pointed

out that the property is only 47 ft. wide and there is no land for sale on either side that can be

5875 sq. ft. and cannot meet the 10,000 sq. ft. requirement for the same reasons. He testified
that building a home on the property would improve the neighborhood as opposed to the current
vacant lot that attracts dumping and is a constant maintenance burden on the owners. He noted
that the property was intended for residential development, but if the variances were denied the
owner would have an unbuildable lot and would suffer hardship and practical difficulty. He

opined that building such a house will not adversely affect the neighborhood.

On cross-examination by the protestants, he admitted that some of the homes shown on

Petitioner’s Exhibit 2 are located in Baltimore City, although he denied this should disqualify
them from consideration as they are in the same subdivision and neighborhood. On later cross-
examination, he admitted that during his previous testimony concerning traffic, he was

e

unfamiliar with the proposed Rosegate subdivision nearby or the local problems with traffic.
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Danny Lippy testified that his late father purchased the property in 1992 and that since that

time the owner has had to pay taxes, and maintain the property without any practical use of the

property. He would like to sell the property but complained that he received no reasonable

i

O1ICTS.

In regard to the protestant’s case, Mr. Parker noted that the area had been recently
downshifted from DR 5.5 to DR 3.5 by the County Council. He testified that this same proposal
had been considered and rejected by the County twice before and should be rejected again for the
same reasons. He felt that there was no hardship because the late Mr. Lippy was aware that the
property had failed four times to obtain zoning approval for an undersized lot and there was no
change in circumstance. If the property failed before with DR 5.5 zoning, he reasoned that 1t

should fail even more so under DR 3.5 zoning. He noted that the neighborhood was changing,

that there is traffic heavy on Magnolia Avenue, and that 11 new homes will be built down the

street in the new Rosegate subdivision even after the zoning downshift. He was particularly

concerned about cut through traffic and introduced mto evidence a traffic study conducted by the

County on Magnolia Avenue to justify adding speed bumps to the roadbed. See Protestant’s
Exhibit 3.

He also noted that two homes had been built in the neighborhood on the basis of undersized
lots, but that these had shown problems that reinforced his opposition to this Petition. In regard
{o the pattern of development in the neighborhood, Mr. Parker, with assistance from other

protestants, testified that homes along Magnolia Avenue to the ecast were built on 3 lots (his

home), and 6 lots. To the west (the Schatz home) 3 lots, 3 lots and 5 lots. South of the property

A "_,‘ across Magnolia Avenue, the homes were built on 5 lots, 2 lots (Giffin property), 3 lots and 4

lots.



Ms. Schatz testified to the history of previous owners of the property and their attempts to
build a house on this undersized lot. She indicated that these owners, including the late Mr.
Lippy, knew about the zoning problems and therefore any hardship was self-created.  She
objects to any house being situated on the property and cites her home’s proximity to the
proposed home and that she and her husband maintain parts of the property. She thought that
the owner could use the property in many ways including storage in the garage. Mz, Parker
disagreed, noting that the garage could only be used if a house were constructed on the property.

Mr. Richard Parker, Jr. indicated that he lives across Magnolia Avenue and opposes the

variances because newly constructed homes in the neighborhood are already causing traffic and
parking problems. He opined that some vehicles from the new house would have to park n
front of other lots because the property width was so small. Mr. Giffin expressed simlar
reasons, but admitted that his home is built on two not three lots. However, he believed that hus
case is different from this case in that his neighbor’s homes are farther removed from his due to
their many lots.

Findings of Fact and Cenclusions of Law

In reviewing the opinions in Case No. 86-438-A and Case No. 91-129-A, the Board of
Appeals makes it clear that the basis of these decisions was that the owners knew or should have
known of the zoning dcﬁcienciés of these lots and that by purchasing the properties they cannot
claim hardship as this was self-created by the purchaser. ‘The Board goes on to cite the case of
Gleason v Keswick Improvement Association, 197 Md 46, 78 A 2d 164 (1951) for the
proposition that a purchaser of property that does not conform to the zoning regulations 1s

disqualified from claiming hardship or difficulty as this situation is self-created. Having thus




decided subsequent litigation involving the same issues is binding on the later case in the

absence of an erroneous determination of law.

While I have no doubt that the late Mr. Lippy knew or should have known of the zoning
deficiencies of these lots, the law has at least been clarified in the recent case of Roeser v Anne
Arundel County, 386 Md 292, 793 A.2d. 545 (2002). In Roeser the Court of Appeals
specifically overruled Gleason and its reasoning. In Roeser, the Court held that purchasing

property with notice of zoning restrictions was not a self-created hardship that precludes the

owner from receiving an area variance. Thus, in this case, while this case is essentially the same
case as determined by the Board in 1991, the law has changed and the property can now be
considered for variance.

I further find that these lots are in a zoning sense unique in that they are part of a 1910
subdivision, which specified 25 ft. wide lots, none of which can meet modern zoning regulations.
The DR 5.5 regulations were likely imposed on the property m 1955 and as recently as 2004, DR
3.5 regulations were imposed on the property. Consequently, the later imposed zoning impacts
these lots in a way different from the way it impacts other lots in the area which are laid out
according to the zoning regulations. In short I find, as this Commission has done over many
cases with undersized lots in old subdivisions, that Cromwell v Ward criteria does not directly

apply to these cases but must be logically extended to account for these peculiar circumstances.

T further find that now that Roeser is the law, the owner is not precluded from arguing

hardship as self-created.  Given that, 1 find that the owner will suffer hardship in that the
maintenance of two isolated lots now essentially vacant by remote OWners is very much a

hardship. There is little practical use that can be made of these lots if the owner can not build a

home thereon.



However, I will deny the requested variances because of the final requirements of Section
304.7 of the B.C.Z.R. In order to grant these variances, I must find that there be no increase In
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations. Furthermore, I
must find that these variances can be granted if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the
regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety and
general welfare.

The County Council recently downshifted the zoning on this property to DR 3.5 from the
prior DR 5.5. Iam obliged to apply the most recent law. Under the DR 5.5 zoning, the property
was marginal. Under the DR 3.5 regulations the property is approximately half the size it
should be. Said another way, one house on 5875 sq. ft. is a density of approximately 7.4

dwelling units per acre. This is neither within the spirit nor the intent of the present Zoning

reguliations.

In addition, the testimony of the protestants and Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, show that the
pattern of development in the neighborhood is not one home per two lots but one home per three
or more lots. To squeeze a house onto these two lots would change the character of the
neighborhood in violation of the regulation that the proposal not adversely affect the
neigchborhood. In coming to this conclusion, I am aware that Mr. Giffin’s home is on two lots
rather than three or more lots. However, 1 accept his explanation that he is adjoined by
properties on which homes are substantial distances from his home so that for all the world it
appears a consistent pattern.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence otfered by the Petitioners, 1 find that the

Petitioner’s variance request should be denied.



THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this

TRZe
g fk’l day of November, 2004, by this Deputy

Zoning Commissioner, that the Petitioner’s request for variance from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit the sum of side yard widths ot 20 ft.

in lieu of the required 25 ft. and a front yard depth of 20 ft. in lieu of the required 30 ft. and a lot
width of 47 ft. in lieu of 70 ft. and to approve an undersized lot, be and is hereby DENIED.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

JOHN V. MURPHY {

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:raj




Zoning Commissioner Baltimaore County

James T. Smith, fr., County Executive
Filliam J. Wiseman IIT | Zoning (ommissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Marvland 21204
Tel. 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

November 16, 2004

Francis X. Borgerding, Jjr., Esquire
409 Washington Avenue, Suite 600
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Variance

Case No. 05-174-A
Property: 3224 Magnolia Avenue, Lots 855 & 856

Dear Mr. Borgerding:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for variance has been denied in accordance with the enclosed Order.

1 the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

~ Very truly yours,

Zre\mu NP S VIPV, ot
Jotin V. Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

JVM:raj
Enclosure

¢: Daniel L. Lippy, Jr., 107 E. Lawnwood Drive, Collierville, TN 38017
Robert J. Lippy, 5205 Laurel Pointe Drive, Valrico, FL 33594
Michael J. Ertel, 208 Washington Ave., 2° Flr., Towson, MD 21204
Katherine & Thomas Schatz, 3226 Magnolia Ave., Baltimore, MD 21227
Rich Parker, Jr., 3221 Magnolia Ave., Baltimore, MD 21227
Patricia & Richard Parker, 3222 Magnolia Ave., Baltimore, MD 21227
Tan Giffin, 3223 Magnolia Ave., Baltimore, MD 21227

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

@ #nnted on Recycled Faper




®. . . .
Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coun
3224 Magnolia Ave., Lot #855 & 856

for the property located at _Engiish Council Estates
which is presently zoned _PR3->

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s)
of the property situate in Baitimore County and which is described in the desc:rifﬁan and plat attached hereto and made a part
hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 1802.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
to permit the sum of side yard widths of 20 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet and a front

vard depth of 20 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet and a lot width of 47 feet in lieun of
70 feet. AND TO APPROVE AN UNDERIZED LGT@—@

of the Zoning Reguiations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baliimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship
or practical difficuity)

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Battimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
___perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subiject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: L egal Owner(s):

Daniel L. Lippy

Narne - Type or Print NI:fj- Type or P 7 W ’D 2
. . } _

Signature Signature
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: 5110 Benson Avenue
Address Telephona No.
Francis X. Borgerding, Jr. Baltimore MD 21227
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
g a /@ _ Representative fo be Contacted:
’ Prancis X, Borgerding, Jr.
| Name
Shington Ave., #600 410-296-6820 409 Washington Ave., #0600 A10~-296=-6820
- Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
MD 21204 Towson MD 21204
State Zip Code City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY )
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING /Z Pﬂ/

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARIN
Reviewed By _ J(- Date [O] [5]oF




®

ZONING DESCRIPTION
#3224 MAGNOLIA AVENUE \ /[

Election District 13 Counciimanic District 1

Beginning at point on the North side of Magnolia Avenue which is 40’ wide at a distance
of 725'+/- East of the centerline of Rose Avenue which is 40’ wide.

*Being Lot #855 & 856 in the subdivision of English Consul Estates as recorded in
Baitimore County Plat Book # 3, Folio # 108, containing 5875 Sq. Ft. or 0.135 Acres.
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Certificate Ot Posting

RE: Case NO.: 05-11{ -SPHA

Petitioner/Developer: £42PY,
M ConsecT ke

Date of Hearing/Closing;: n/faﬁﬁf

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Attention:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at 3224 MAGPOLIA  AVE
This sign(s) were posted on 0@{:&4 r Zook
(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

R Tt
(S1 e of Sign Poster and Date)

Martin Ogle
(Printed Name)
5016 Castlestone Drive
(Address)
Balto.MD 21237
(City,State,Zip Code)
(410)-933-9470
(Phone Number)
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Certificate Of Posting

RE: Case NO.: Buwdint Jeem It

Petitioner/Developer: L!ﬂﬁ%
MIT LOoPSULT NG T

Date of Hearing/Closing: ?/2496/

Baitimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson MID 21204

-.-'? . W el e

Attention:
Ladies and Gentiemen:
This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary

signds} required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at NALAIDLIA AVEDE LoTs §55 £ £5¢L

This sign(;) were posted on SM be, 200¥
(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

0¥
Date)

Martm Ogle

{Pi" fisti= 1 ) WEL"EE J

5016 Castlestone Drive
(Address)
Balto.MD 21237
(City,State, Zip Code)

(410)-933-9470
(Phone Number)
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, October 26, 2004 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Mr. Francis Borgerding, Jr. 410-296-6820
409 Washington Avenue, # 600
Towson, Maryland 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-174-A

3224 Magnolia Avenue, Lot 855 & 856 English Council Estates
North side Magnolia Avenue, 725 feet east of Rose Avenue
13™ Election District—1%* Councilmanic District

| egal Owner: Daniel L. Lippy

Variance to permit the sum of side yard widths of 20 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet and a
front yard depth of 20 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet and a lot width of 47 feet in lieu of 70
feet, and to approve an undersized lot (FXB).

Hearing: Wednesday, November 10, 2004 at 10:00 am, Room 106, Baltimore County Office
Building, 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

WILLIAM WISEMAN
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FIL.LE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-33%51.




Department of Permits am.
Development Management

Baltimore County

o

Development Processing

County Oftice Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Marvland 21204

James T Smuth, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

October 25, 2004

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-174-A

3224 Magnolia Avenue, Lot 855 & 856 English Council Estates
North side Magnolia Avenue, 725 feet east of Rose Avenue
13" Election District—1%' Counciimanic District

Legal Owner: Daniel L. Lippy

Variance to permit the sum of side yard widths of 20 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet and a

front yard depth of 20 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet and a lot width of 47 feet in lieu of 70
feet, and to approve an undersized lot (FXB).

Hearing: Wednesday, November 10, 2004 at 10:00 am, Room 106, Baltimore County Office
Building, 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

A, boteor-

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK: ¢clb

C: Francis X. Borgerding, Jr. 409 Washington Avenue # 600 Towson 21204
Daniel L. Lippy 5110 Benson Avenue Baitimore 21227

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, OCTOBER 26, 2004
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFIC
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

R

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recycled Paper
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Department of Pcrmits‘
Development Management

gﬂlﬁ,ﬁ% ‘ Baltimore County

* & ¥ h K
Development Processing %*W James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Counrty Office Building wfb Timothy M Kotroco, Director

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

November 3, 2004

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr.
409 Washington Avenue #600
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Borgerding:

RE: Case Number:05-174-A, 3224 Magnolia Avenue, lot # 855 & 856 English Council Estates

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 15, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from severaf
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All commenis
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not

intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties(zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems

with regard to the proposed improvemenits that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

Iif you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

-

Very truly yours,

w., G200

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: cib

enclosures

C: People’s Counsel
Daniel L. Lippy 5110 Benson Avenue Baltimore 21227

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

@ Prirted or: Recycled Paper



Fire Department ‘ ‘ Baltimore County

James T Smuth, Jr, County Executive

700 East Joppa Road
John J Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 October 27, 2004
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenus

Towson, Marviand 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners
Distribution Meeting of: October 25, 2004

Item No.: 172,174, 177, 183-195

Pursuant to vyour reguest, the referenced plan{s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

6. 1he Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIFEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Qffice
PHONE 887-4881
M5-1102F

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%Qg Printed on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 4, 2064
Department of Permits &

Development Management

¥FROM Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For NovemberA723G04
Item Nos. 172, 174, 183, 184, 186,
187, 188, 189, 190, 191, 192, and
193

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:rb

cc: File

ZAC-11-01-2004-NO COMMENT ITEMS-172-195-11042004



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

¥ Pavm
: - :.:h J.-'?:a E
eqypr . T e ¥ ROF
Wilham Wiseman ¥ o J
Zoning Commissioner

R. Bruce Seeley M N

Natural Resource Manager e Y LU
BENES LYo
- el ff}iﬁ.?‘“h.
CwC3E RS £

November 9, 2004

Zoning Item # 05-174
Address 3224 Magnolia Avenue
Lots 855 and 856 English Consul Estates

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management
has NO COMMENTS on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewers:  Dave Lykens, Sue Farinetti Date: November 9, 2004



®

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Tim Kotroco
PDM

FROM: John D. Oltman, Jr 3’99
DEPRM

DATE: November 29, 2004

SUBJECT: Zoning Items # See List Below

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 25, 2004.

X__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the following zoning items:

< 05-174 >

05-186
05-187
05-188
05-190
05-192

Reviewers:  Sue Farinetti, Dave Lykens
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 9, 2004
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. Pat' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 3224 Magnoha Avenue ‘R{C Aad »
INFORMATION: o g 1 §
Item Number: 5-174 “ QE;: h uﬁfﬂg
Petitioner: Daniel L. Lippy ) n\\{i{iﬁ& NN

Zoning: DR 3.5 )

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:
The Office of Planning does support the petitioner’s request and recommens that it be DENIED.

The information provided by the applicant is insufficient. Although the applicant has provided
photos of several existing houses located on Magnolia Avenue and Lily Avenue, there are no
photos of three adjacent houses. Photos should have been provided for 3223, 3226, and 3227
Magnolia Avenue. House no. 3226 is located next to the applicant's property while house nos.
3223 and 3227 are located directly across the street from the applicant's property.

The applicant's property 1s located in an old subdivision known as English Consul Estate. Older
style homes are prevalent in this subdivision. 1 question whether the applicant's proposed
dwelling 1s appropriate. The exterior of the proposed dwelling appears fo be too modern in
comparison to the older homes 1 the neighborhood. The apphcant should demonstrate that the
proposed dwelling is 1n comphance with the architectural design requirements of Section
304.2.B.2 of the BCZR. An explanation of compliance and/or aiternative house proposals
should be provided.

WADEVREVVZAC\S-174.doc
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When the application for this property was submitted to PDM, the zoning of the property was
DR 5.5. The property has since been rezoned to DR 3.5 (see 2004 CZMP Issue 1-057). This
zoning change became effective on September 3, 2004. Presumably, the DR 3.5 zoning
regulations now apply to this proposal. Nevertheless, the property does not meet the minimum
lot size requirement and the minimum lot width requirement specified in either the DR 3.5 or the
DR 5.5 zoning classifications (see Section 1B02.3.C.1). Also, the applicant's proposal does not
comply with the mmimum requirement for the sum of side yard widths in the DR 3.5 zone.
Therefore, variances are needed in order to build the proposed dwelling. Apparently, the issue of
variances was litigated at least twice previously before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner and the
Board of Appeals (see Case Nos. 86-438-A and 91-129-A). In both cases the request to build on
this lot was denied. This office is of the opinion that the previous decisions should be upheld.

In Case No. 91-129-A the Board of Appeals found that the owner of this property at that time
(Gerald A. Martin, Jr.) purchased a property which did not conform to the BCZR. Therefore, the
Board found, as a matter of law, that the petittoner was disqualified from claiming hardship or
difficulty, because the hardship and general situation was self-created. Presumably, the same
finding would apply to the current owner of the property (Daniel Lippy).

Prepared by: \\)\9—&}:&
Division Chief: % / s W/zﬁ/k

AFK/LL:MAC:

WADEVREVAZAC\S-174.doc



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
3224 Magnolia Avenue, Lot 855 & 856;
N/side Magnolia Ave 725° E of Rose Ave ™ ZONING COMMISSIONER
13" Election & 1% Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Daniel L. Lippy, P.R. * FOR
Petitioner(s)
* BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 05-174-A
% * ¥ * % * % * % % % % %
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

documentation filed in the case. VLN - \ \ (\ "
%}ﬁ{ NGO NG

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

. @D\&%QM\J\&Q
CEiyeq AROLE S. DEMILIO
oo Deputy People’s Counsel

o - L Old Courthouse, Room 47
P@r 400 Washington Avenue
“anananen, Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 29® day of October, 2004, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Francis X. Borgerding, Jr, Esquire, 409 Washington

Avenue, St 600, Towson, MD, 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

/_j%e!@ % AP MO

PETER MAX Z
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




Sent By-: O; . G, Sep-1 1 1 34AM

i / INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
RECOMMENDATION FORM
TO: Director, Office of Planning & Community Conservation Parmit or Case No. _Mé‘_ |

Attention: Jefrey-torg LY# L%HM

County Courts Building, Room 406

401 Bostey Avenue L~
Tewson, MD 21204 Ras-dmw Fsms-ng Foc Pa-cs

FROM: Acnold-abtor, Director |
Dapartment of Permits & Davelopment Management Accepted

ndersized Lots |

%mtmmmmzmlmmmwﬂm}m June 25, 1992 mm&m&gmmwm
the CHfice of Planamyg ang Community Conservation prior to this office’s approval of a oweling parmit

MINIMUM APPLICANT SUPPLIED INFORMATION:

Bobeck Liwpq  $205 Lauel Gint D ValneaLle 33e
Lot mmssmgq_gdic.ﬂy{_ Lt 5% £ 485 BT action oistict L3 Councimanic istic_{_ Squarmfont_BB TS

Lot Location: @ 3 W@maraf MAGNGLA AVE 728 fael ﬁm@s w@u{_ﬁﬂéﬂ Nﬁi }wﬁumu

{Stroek)

—and Owner: E }Qﬂ, & | ,_i ‘ %ﬁgq Tax Account Number 52 Q%ﬂﬁgg@
socress: 2 1 10 BenSonl AVENVE E-,i‘-!sl;"b Y“W UIYLT]  Tetephone Number (&ffo) 296 = I AE8 o

LREEREL. 2

CHECKLIST OF BMATERIALS-. {lo be submitled for design review by the Office of Plaaning and Community Canservaticn}

TO BE FILLED IN 8Y ZONING REVIEW, DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ONLYT -

PROVIQOED?
YES NO

1. This Recommendalion Fom {3 copes) __‘L e

2. Permit Application | _'L

3. Site Plan
Froperty (3 CopIss§ ._\é_ .

4. Building Elevation Drawings ‘_\L_

5. Photagraphs {piease iabei all photos clearty; \/

'-l:i-ﬂ'* "“-1-3‘ 5'.!“1-:1.:'!_-;5 T ]
Surrounding Keighboroog W

5. Current Zoning Classification: ‘]:’F— 5 - E;

TO A RIIED N 8BY THE OFACE OF PLANNING ONLYY

RECOMMENDATIONS / COMMENTS:

OFFICE OF PLANNING Revised 2/05/02
SCHEDULED DATES, CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND POSTING FOR A
BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 304.2



Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avevnue

Towson, Maryland 21204

The application for Jour proposed Building Permit application has been reviewed and is accepted for

filingby .o LFEW on & 27 o4 "

{(name of planher) Date

A sign indicating the proposed buiiding must be posted on the property for fifteen (15) days before a
decision can be rendered. The cost of filing is $50.00. This fee is subject to change. Confirm all

current fees prior to filing the application.

In the absence of a request for public heanng during the 15-day posting period, a decision can be
expected within approximately four weeks. However, if a valid demand is received by the closing date,

then the decision shail only be rendered after the required pubiic special hearing.

“SUGGESTED POSTING DATE 9/07/ 04 D (15 Days Before C)
DATE POSTED X
of % *
HEARING REQUESTED? YES NO - DATE
CLOSING DAY (LAST DAY FOR HEARING DEMAND) f/ZTZ/g 4- C (B-3 Work Days)

TENTATIVE DECISION DATE ZZ 7 ;é; <f- B (A + 30 Days)

*Usually within 15 days of filing

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

District:

Location of Property: e

Pl

—— P —

FPosted by: Date of Posting:
Signature

Number of Signs:

To APPROVE CoSTRUCTIONOF A NEW RESIDEAKE ON AN UNDeRsIzZED LoT

Revised 2/25/99



Sent By: O; . 0; Sep-1.11:34AM; Page 2/3

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTRA-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO; Fenifer German DATE: 9/9/04
FROM: Dennis Wertz

SUBJECT: Undersized Lot (Magnolia Avenue Lots 855 & 856)

The information provided by the applicant is insufficient. Although the applicant has
provided photos of several existing houses located on Magnolia Avenue and Lily
Avenue, there are no photos of three adjacent houses. Photos should have been provided
for 3223, 3226, and 3227 Magnolia Avenue. House no. 3226 is located next to the
applicant's property while bouse nos, 3223 and 3227 are located directly across the street

from the applicant's property.

The applicant's property is Jocated in an old subdivision known as English Consul Estate.
Older styie homes are prevalent in this subdivision. I question whether the applicant's
proposed dwelling 1s appropriate. The exterior of the proposed dwelling appears to be
too modern in comparison to the older homes in the neighborhood. The housing type
within this area scems to be mostly cape cod styles and 2-story dwellings with porches.
The applicant should demonstrate that the proposed dwelling is in compliance with the
architectural design requirements of Section 304.2.B.2 of the BCZR. An explanation of
compliance and/or alternative Bouse proposals should be provided.

When the application for this property was submitted to PDM, the zoning of the property
was DR3.5. The property has since been rezoned to DR 3.5 (see 2004 CZMP Issue
1-057). This zoning change became effective on Septernber 3, 2004. Presumably, the
DR3.5 zoning regulations now apply to this proposal. Nevertheless, the property docsa
not meet the minimum lot size requirement and the minimum lot width requirement
specified for both the DR3.5 and the DR5.5 zoning classifications (see Section
1B02.3.C.1). Also, the applicant's proposal does not comply with the minimum
requirement for the sum of side yard widths in the DR3.5 zone. Therefore, variances are
needed m order to buikd the proposed dwelling, Apparently, the issue of variances was
litigated at least twice previously before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner and the Board
of Appeals (see Case Nos. 86-438-A and 91-129-A). In both cases the request to baild on
this lot was denied. Based on my review of the applicant's proposal, I don't see any
reason why the previous decisions shouldn't be upheld.

In Case No. 91-129-A the Board of Appeals found that the owner of this property at that
time (Gerald A, Martin, Jr.) purchased a property which did not conform fo the BCZR.
Therefore, the Board found, as a matter of law, that the petitioner was disqualified from
ciaiming hardship or difficuity, because the hardship and general sitnation was self-

WADEVREVuIndersized Iot\Undersized Lot (Magnolia Ave Lots 855 & 856).dac



Sent Bv: 0, . 0; Sep—1‘ 11 : 35AM; Page 3/3
»,

"

ak

created. Presumably, the same finding would apply to the current owner of the property
(Daruel Lippy).

Based upon the above comments, this proposal should not be approved by the Office of
Planning or PDM. If the apphcant desires to pursue this matter, PDM should require a

public hearing before the Zonmg Commissioner.

ok Lynn Lanham
Jeff Mayhew

WADEVREVundersized lof\Undersized Lot (Magnolia Ave Lots 8535 & 856).doc



Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr. Gorvernor Statelﬁm
Administration ¢/

Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael 8 Steele, Lt. Governor
Maryland Depariment of Transportation

Neil J. Pedersen, Adminisiraior

Date: /{954

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. 74 JLC
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does npt
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-5435-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state. md.us).

Very truly yours,

/A ALl

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telepbone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speeck: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phore 410.545.0300 + www.marylandroads.com
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Interoffice Memorandum

o

DATE: October 6, 2004

TO: SG. Samuel Moxle
County Council, 1% Councit District

FROM: Timothy Kotroco, Director \C’e L
Department of Permits and Development Management

By Carl Richards, Jr., Zoning Supervisor( @, -

SUBJECT: 3224 Magnolia Avenue

Undersized Lot Application
Dist. 13C1, Case # 05-174-SPH

Please be advised that as provided for in Section 304.4 Baltimore County Zoning
Requlations (BCZR), | am scheduling a public hearing on 11/10/04 at 10:00 am, in
Room 106 County Office Building for the above referenced request.

There are no permits filed at this address and after next Thursday, we will know
whether or not the required variance has been filed timely in order to comply with the
new zone and advertising requirements specified in the law. See the attached letter
from W. Carl Richards, Jr. to Robert and Daniel Lippy explaining the variance as a
result of the rezoning superceding the undersized lot request. It is up to Mr. Lippy to file
the variance, or the 11/10/04 hearing could not legally address all the conflicts based on

the plan filed.
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%allimore County, Marylaﬁ’ REQ E EVE D i

O
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL | \ l

Room 47, Old CourtHouse NOV & 2004
400 Washington Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

TARHRIS AR NOGINN
£ ;P%amﬁb o ;zi.;?-:.:;zQ.‘\EE g EE
410-887-2188 B o 5 W86 % (WA NS FTE WL W AR E\
Fax: 410-823-4236
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN CAROLE &. DEMILIO
People's Counsel Deputy People's Counsel

November 5, 2004

William J. Wiseman, Zoning Commissioner
County Courts Building

401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  Daniel L. Lippy, P.R.
05-174-A

Dear Mr. Wiseman,

For your information, this property has a zoning history. This office participated
in two previous variance petition cases, case numbers. 86-438-A and 91-129-A. Both
cases went to the County Board of Appeals, and both petitions were denied. Enclosed 1s
a copy of each the Board opinions in these cases, dated October 30, 1986 and November
1, 1991 respectively. We are not aware of any reason for a different result here.

Thank you for your consideration.

Very truly yours,

(v LW@WM
Peter Max Zimmerman
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

PMZ/rmw

cc:  Francis X. Borgerding, Jr, Esquire



Department of Permits

Development Manageme Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Development Processing

County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue

Towsen, Mar}—'land 21204 October 6. 2004
| ~|

Robert Lippy . —
5205 Laurel Point Drive

Valrico, Florida 33594 \/1

Daniel Lippy %

5110-Benson Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21117

RE:  Undersize Lot Application 8/27/04
3274 Magnoha Avenue
Lot # 855 and 856 English
Council Estates (no permi
Dist. 13C1
Previous Zoning Cases: 86-438A, 91-129A

A
T
—

Dear Mr.’s Lippy,

Reference is made to the above reference undersized lot application and as you
both have been notified on 9/16/04 by Ms. Kristen Matthews in this office, that your
application cannot be processed any further without a public hearing before the Zoning

Commissioner.

Typically, this office, based on Section 304.4 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (BCZR), will schedule a public special hearing within 30 days on a demand
by any owner or occupant within 1,000 feet of the subject lot. This office did not receive
a demand, however, on 9/14/04 the Planning Ofiice recommended disapproval. This
office would not issue any approvals without the concurrence of Planning, therefore, as a
simple explanation, your application cannot be processed any further without a public
special hearing.

Unfortunately, the more complicated explanation 1s a result of the recent rezoning
of the lot from DR 5.5 to DR 3.5 by the County Council a few days after your undersized
lot application was filed, your current proposal does not meet the new
DR 3.5 zoning requirements i.e. sum of side yard setbacks of 25 feet and a lot width of 70
feet. As aresult, your undersized lot application 1s superceded by a variance
requirement, which, we do not have an application for. Thus is why we sent you the
forms on 9/16/04, so you would be able to address all conflicts should you have decided

to proceed.

Visit the County’s Website at Wﬂtbaltimﬂrecnuntyﬂnlinﬂ.infﬂ

(A
%C? Frinted on Recycled Paper



Please be advised notwithstanding the new variance requirements (above), the
Director of Permits and Development Management has scheduled a public special
hearing, on your request for November 10,2004, at 10:00 am, in Room 106, County
Office Building. The case number is 05-174-SPH and if you decide to add the required
variance to your request you must file the required variance materials (plats, petitions,
fees, etc.) in this office no later than 10/14/04 (see checklist sent to you on 9/16/04). If
you do not file the variance and if it is not posted and advertised as required by law, 1t
cannot be addressed at the 11/10/04 hearing for an undersized lot.

I trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and
responsive to the request. If you need further information or have any questions, please
do not hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391.

Very truly vours,

W
W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Zoning Supervisor
Zoning Review

C: Jennifer German, Planming Office
file
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IN THE MATTER OF THE * REFORE THE
SETITION OF GERALD A. MARTIN, JR.
| FOR A ZONING VARIANCE * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEAILS
ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE
NORTH SIDE OF MAGNOLIA AVENUE, ¥ OF
5931 EAST OF LILAC AVENUE
(3224 MAGNOLIA AVENUE) ¥  BALTIMORE COUNTY
13TH ELECTION DISTRICT B
1ST COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT * CASE ﬁffffgl_lzg_ﬁ
* % % % % * * % * * % & * * %* * %
OPINION

| Magnolia Avenue, 1S located] in the subdivision known as English |

This matter comes before this Board as an appeal from a

decision of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner OL Baltimore County,

dated November 20, 19590, denling the property owner's Petition for

4 Variance to permit a buildable lot with a width of 50 feet in

1ien of the required 55 feet.

The Petitioner/Appellant, Gerald A. Martin, Jr., appeared and
represented himself without legal counsel. Peter Max Zimmerman,

| Deputy People's Counsel, appéared on behalf of the Feople's Counsel

for Baltimore County and Patricia L. Parker, Richard E. Parker,
¥atherine Schatz, Thomas Sthatz, Katharina ZXeller and Richard

Parker, Jr. appeared as Protiestants.

Pestimony indicated that the subject property, known as 3224

t consul and is split by the Baltimore County/Baltimore Cify 1ine. |

The testimony further indicated that the subject lot was once 50

| feet wide, but, by virtue of an adverse possession decree, is now

‘only 46-1/2 feet wide.

A previous Opinion and Order of this-Board (Case No: 86—438-3)

l was entered into evidence as an exhibit. __Said Opinion and Order

-
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IN THE MATTER OF : . BEFORE
THE PETITION OF |
JOAN M. COX : COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

FOR VARIANCE ON PROPERTY

LOCATED ON THE N/S OF MAGNOLIA
AVE., 593' E. OF C/L OF LILAC AVE.
(3224 MAGNOLIA AVENUE) : BALTIMORE COUNTY
13th DISTRICT - ™~

OF

. 0. 86-438-4

ok
1R
L ] ]

L 4 ] - -
L L ™ -

OPINIOR

This matter comes before the Board on an appeal from the finding
of fact and order of the Deputy ;uning Commissioner dated May 16, 1986. In
Her Order, the Deputy Zoning Cmmmig;ioner denied the Petitioner's reguest for
variance, which sought relief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (RCZR)}. That Section requires, for dwelling construction,
a minimum lot width of 55 feet. In view of the Peﬁitianer's ict width of 50
feet, the requested variance was sought.

Although the merits of the requested variance were contested,
the underliying facts are generally not in dispute. The property is located
in an older subdivision known as English Consul in southwest Baltimore County.
English Consul straddlies the Baltimore City/County line and contains many older
homes. Although the character of the subdivision has remained essentially the
same, there have been increasing inroads of commercial development iﬁ the
surrounding area.

Wwhen the development was originally established circa 1915, many
of the lots were created with 25 foot widths. The narrowness of these lots
resulted in many property buyers purchasing two (2) or more lots. When houses
were éhen constructed, the neighborhood took a non-uniform appearance containin
various sized jards, with'widths of 50 feet, 75 feet, 100 feet, and larger yard
in 25 foot increments. As the Petitioner pointed out, there are a number of
residences presently existing nn'Bd-fﬁct'wide lots, some infB;ltimgre City and
others in Baltimore County. ﬂpparently,‘construction on éﬁ foot lots in the

Ral+imare Mi+v section of English Consul is not in violation of that




TO: Timothy Kotroco, Director
Department of Permits and Development Management

FROM: S.(. Sammuel Moxley i
Chairman, County Council
SUBJECT: Magnolia Avenue, Lots 856 & 855/ Building Permit Request

DATE: September 20, 2004

ke T— A S N - i sl -— e Al - — - i A et a4 . - 1 1 [ 1 ° 1 T "3 & . . N ——— - . T - Wl e S R bl il vl Ty oS ——

Recently, Robert Lippy, of 5205 Laurel Point Drive, Valrico Fiorida, requested a building permit
to build on undersized lots in the First Council District. The Zoning Office accepted the request
and forwarded the request to the Office of Planning for review. Under County regulations, the
Zoning Office allowed the applicant to move forward with only a 15-day posting period.
Assuming no objections were raised or no resident demanded a hearing, the permit would have
been 1ssued.

At my urging, the Office of Planning rejected the undersized lot proposal. Further, the
commuity is adamantly opposed to the request. The community was willing to file for a
hearing, but I would not allow them to do so. I haﬂe offered to contact you and request the
hearing. |

This property has been subject o previous zoning hearings. Given the past history, I found it
odd that the applicant was allowed to move forward with the request. With the County and
community opposition highlighted, 1 respectfully request that you work with the Zoning
Commissioner’s-Office to schedule a full hearing. This will give all parties an opportunity to
have their interests heard.

I thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter. Please feel free to provide me with the
hearing date and time so that I can relay it back to the community. =~ . -
H Fiaha i ,

L TV

SGM:bes

.
4
Z

cc.  Moses Rodriguez
Mrs. Parker E
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Glen £. Onx

Appraiser-Consultant

101 Park drive
Baltimore, Maryland 21228

PHONE - 1 - 744-3018 ;

May 8, 1987

Mr. Salvatore E. Anello
1334 Sulphur Spring Road
Baltimore, MD 21227

Re: Lots 855 & 856 Magnolia Avenue

Dear Mr., Anello:

You have asked me to render an opinion on the value of the-above

property which were formerly in the name of Joan M. Cox but now
owned by Charles E. Kelley.

Public records show that Joan M. Cox sold to Thamas C. Schatz her
property known as 3226 Magnolia Avenue on July 30, 1986. Baltimore
County showed this as a partial release to the Schatz's, evidently
deeding to Charles E. Kelley 50 feet of land of 125 feet in the

original site. No record could be found that the 50 feet was recorded
by Mr. Relley.

Subsequently, the Zoning Board denied a building permit to Mr. Kelley
on May 16, 1986 under Case #438A. The denial was appealed on

June 5, 1986 and at the Appeal Board hearing on October 30, 1986, they
also denied a building permit. The only other alternative Mr. Kelley
has is to go to Circuit Court and sue for a building permit. It has
been my experience that nommally this type of case would be granted

by the Zoning Board on a 50 foot site instead of a 55 foot site. I've

been involved in cases where they have issued a permit on only a 40
foot site.

It is very difficult to determine the value of the 50 feet lot where
a building permit will not be issued. It then is of use only to the
owners on each side of the property, the Parkers and Schatz's. The
owners of 3226 Magnolia Avenue could bay lots 855 and 856 and then
easily add five feet of their land to the 50 feet, making a 55 foot
building site. It is my opinion that the same thing could happen if
Mr. Parker at 3222 Magnolia Avenue would buy the property. This
possibility would make the two lots more valuable to each of the
parties above.
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Michael Sauer

Panel Chairman
Office of Zoning

111 W Chesapeake Ave
Towson,Mad 21204

Case# 81-128-A Manclia Ave residents vs. Gerald Martin

Dear Sir,

We were 1in attendance on August 30 for +the - appeal of +the
above case. Testimony taken 1n that case raised several
guestions that concern us regarding the ownership and worth

of lots 855 and 8B5H6,.

We have yet to see a recorded deed showing Gerald Martin as
owner of the lots. At the first hearing he presented an
unstamped photocopy of a deed that was rejected as
evidence. He has not proved ownership. Neither has he
provided a tax bill which would prove ownership as well as
record the assessed land value.

You will find in the original transcripts of case 8868-438-A
that no money exchanged hands when Joan Cox transferred the
proprerty to Charles Kelley. The lots were presented as
payment for a repair bill owed by Mrs. Cox +to Mr. Kelley.
We question whether a similar exchange has occurred between
Gerald Martin and Charles Kelley. That Mr.Kelley attended

the adverse possession suit as Mr.Martin’s witness fostered
our opinion that Mr. Kelley retains an interest in the

lots.

Mr Kelley remains a licensed builder 1in Baltimore QCounty.
Now that Mr. Martin states that he may sell the lots to a
builder upon gaining rezonling, we guestion whether that
builder will be Mr. Kelley, who exhausted- his appeals %o
gain rezoning himself.

Mr. Martin testified that he paid for the lots with a loan
from a private investor, to whom he is paying only interest
at this time. We wonder who the investor 1is and why he
accepts only interest. We would like to know his identity
and the terms of the contract, which seems pertinent to
this case in +that Mr. Martin 1is declaring financial
hardship. If he has expended no money he has lost none.

Contingency clauses may exist: Mr.Kelley had one with Mrs.
Cox in his first contract for +the lots, +that wvoided +the
contract if rezoning was denied.



Subj: Magnolia Ave. After Study
Date: 9/30/2004 7:48:15 AM Eastern Standard Time
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I have received the results of the after study on Magnolia Ave. it
revealed the following:

Before Traffic Calming

Total Volume = 5295 vehicles in 48hr.
Average Speed = 32.5 mph
Motorists exceeding 35 mph = 413 vehicles

After Traffic Calming

Total Volume = 4648 vehicles in 48hr.
Average Speed = 26 mph

Motorists exceeding 35 mph = 392

This represents a 20% reduction in the average speed and a 5% reduction
in motorists traveling over 35 mph.

Thanks

W. Keith Link
Baltimore County
Traffic Engineering

(410)887-3554

Thirradasr Cantarnivar 20 MINA Avnorica Oinlina T Asrinrtrarnh 24240
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Zoning Board commissioner 11/06/2004
County courts building

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland

Subject: Zoning Notice Case Number 05-174-SPHA

To: Zoning Board Commissioner or representative of:
If the aforementioned variance and undersized lot is approved, it will in my opinion have
a major adverse impact on the safety, welfare and values of the community in general and
the adjoining properties in particular.
Only some of my concerns are as follows:
e Landscaping, storm water runoff and long term sediment control: will
severely affect adjoining properties if a dwelling is allowed to be constructed on
such a small parcel.

¢ Parking: an already over traveled residential street,(documented by the county
which has, within the last several months installed speed or traffic slowing
devices 1n the street to help 1n reducing both the speed and volume of traffic with
little effect) Magnolia Avenue has multiple vehicles lined up in front of houses.
Without exception all of these vehicles belong to the owners of homes with little
or no driveways creating an obstacle course through which transient vehicles must
maneuver, many times complete with horn blowing, brake squealing activity. This
clearly evident by the tire marks left 1n the street and bent sheet metal on parked
vehicles. The addition of another house on such a small property without
adequate off road parking for at least 2 vehicles for would certainly add to this
already dangerous situation.

e Fire: No matter what the positioming of a house on the property it will be located
extremely close to the residences of adjoining property.

¢ The community in general:
English Consul Estates. One of the oldest communities in the area. Originally part
of the English Consulate to Maryland. The Old Mansion Still stands on the next
street.

I have lived on this street for aimost 60 years my self, my wife for 38. Most of
the older residents have passed on but the legacy of the homes they built still
exists. The younger and newer residents are revitalizing this small pocket of old
Baltimore County and bringing new life to it. They didn’t move here to have a
house jammed up against them or have to tolerate the problems that will surely be
associated with its construction.

If any additional discussion or information is required please feel free to contact

us.

Sincerely ]

Robert W. Gardner W %
Claire C. Gardner CZJL@_,; C . <%, A
3232 Magnolia Avenue

Baltinore County, Maryland 21227-2129
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TN THE MATTER OF - BEFORE
THE PETITION OF _
JOAN M. COX : COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
| FOR VARIANCE ON PROPERTY %
[ OCATED ON THE N/S OF MAGNOLIA . OF |
AVE., 593" E. OF c/L OF LILAC AVE. +
(3224 MAGNOLIA AVENUE} : BALTIMORE COUNTY -
13th DISTRICT /f’ <55}
: /  No. 86-438-A

E

: : : \ .

OPINION

-
L 3
=4
LE
. ]
L ] ]

a

This matter comes before the Board on an appeal from the findings

of fact and order of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner dated May 15, 1986. In

Her Order, the Depuily Zoning Commissioner denied the Petitioner's request for

variance, which saught relief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County
£

Zoning Regulations (BCZR)}. That Section requires, for dwelling construction,

a2 minimum lot width of 55 feet. In view of the retitioner's lot width of 50

feet, the requested variance was sought.

Although the meriis of the requesied variance were contested,

tne underlying facts are generally not 1in dispute. The property 1is located

in an older subdivision known &S5 English Consul in southwest Baltimore County.

English"CGnsul straddles the Baltimore City/County line and contains many older

homes. Although the character of the subdivision has remained essentially the

same, there have been increasing inroads of commercial development in the
surraundiné area.

wWhen the development was originally aestablished circa 1915, many
of the lots were created with Eé foot widths. The narrowness of these lots

resulted in many property buyers purchasing two (2) or more lols. When houses

were éhen constructed, the neighborhood took a non-uniform appearance containin
various sized ?arda,-with.widths of 50 feet, 75 feet, 100 feet, and larger yard
in 25 foot increments.  As the Petitioner pointed out, there are & number of
residences presently existing on SO_fbot'wide lots, some in'Béltimﬂre City ang
others in Baltimore County. Apparently,‘canstruction on 50 foot lots in the

Raltimare Citv section of Fnelish Consul is not in violation of that



‘only 46-1/2 feet wide.

IN THE MATTER OF THE
PRTITION OF GERALD A. MARTIN
FOR A ZONING VARLANCE

ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE

NORTH SIDE OF MAGNOLIA AVENUE, * OF

Wt

593t EAST OF LILAC AVENU:
(3224 MAGNOLIA AVENUE)
137TH ELECTION DISTRICT

18T COUNCIIMANIC DISTRICT

* * % * * % %

-
I
-
L ]

* BEFORE THE

} JR. \El
* COUNTY BOARD OF APPEAILS ;;5

* BALTIMORE C

& x r 3 * r

OPINTON

This matter comes befcfre this Board as an appeal from a

decision of the Deputy Zonipg commissioner of Baltimore County,

dated November 20, 1990, denying the property owner's Petition for

2 Variance to permit a buil

jieu of the required 55 feet

9able lot with a width of 50 feet in

The Petitioner[.hppellan%: , Gerald A. Martin, Jr., appeared and

represented himselfl without

legal counsel. Peter Max Zimmerman,

Deputy People's Counsel, appéared on behalf of the People's Counsel

for Baltimore County and Patricia I.. Parker, Richard E. Parker,

Katherine Schatz, Thomas Schatz, Katharina Xeller and Richard

Parker, Jr. appeared as Prot

estants.

Testimony indicated that the subject property, known as 3224

Magnolia Avenue, is located

in the subdivision known as English

| consul and is split by the Baltimore County/Baltimore City line.

The testimony further indicated that the subject lot was once 50

feet wide, but, by virtue off

an adverse possession decree, 1S nov

A previous Opinion and order of this Board (Case No: 86-438-A)

was entered into evidence as an exhibit. _Said Opinion and Order

—
i )




RICHARD E. PARKER
PATRICIA IL.. PARKER

% IN THE

Plaintiffs, * CIRCUIT COURT
V. * ¥OR
GERAID MARTIN, JR. * BATI/TTMORE COUNTY
Defendant. * CIVIL ACTION #:
68—359—QOCSP-3203
% s o % * % % % % % %* % *
ORDER

This matter having come to trial on February 5, 1991 and

upon consideration of Plaintiffe’ Motion for Summary Judgment,

Plaintiffs' Counsel and Defendant, Pro Se, having been heard, and

the pleadings,

g been read and considered, it is this

day of February, 1991, by the Circuit Court for Baltimore

County;

ORDERED that judgment be, and it is hereby entered against

the Defendant, Geralgd Martin, Jr. and in favor of the Plaintiffs,

Richard E. Parker and Patricia L. Parker, declaring that by

virtue of their adverse bossession, fee simple title is vested

in said Plaintiffs as Tenants by the Entireties in all that lot

of ground situate partly in Baltimore County andg partly in

Baltimore City, State of Maryland, which is designated as

"Disputed Property" on a Plat entitled Survey

Exhibit, Tots 852~

which Plat was

I T.5.A., Inc. and certified by

the same sufveyor on February 5, 1991, and which is attached

hereunto as Exhibit 2 and incorporated herein,

and 1t is further:

N

- L ol e e o m
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MJ CONSULTING, INC.

208 Washington Avenue 2™ fioor
Towson, Marvland 21204

Phone 410-296-5288
Fax 410-256-5289
E-mail mjconsultinginc’a'comcast net

November 4, 2004

Baltimore County Office of Planning
406 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Md. 21204

Attn. Ms. Jenifer German
Re: Undersized Lot — Magnolia Avenue Lots 855 & 856
Dear Ms. German,

We have recetved a copy of the planning oftice memo dated 9/9/04 regarding our submittal of an
undersized lot and submit the following response. Our submittal included a sampling of 14
homes in the immediate neighborhood. The memo requested that we provide pictures of #3223,
3226 and 3227 and those are included with this letter. Note that on our submittal included #3222
and 3221, which are identical to 3227 and 3223 respectively. The memo questions whether the
proposed house is appropriate given that the existing homes are primarily cape cods and two
story dwellings with porches. Our proposed house is a two story colonial with a porch. Section
304.2B.2. of the BCZR states that the design should be based on elements such as height,
massing, proportions of windows and doors to walls etc. We respectfully disagree with the
assessment that the proposed house may be inappropriate and contend that the proposed house
matches those criteria. Materials and colors were not provided with our submittal, but we would
be eager to listen to suggestions from your office in that regard.

Our application was submitted based on the zoning in place at the time, DR-5.5. Assuming that
that zone were m place, the BCZR Section 1B02.3.C.1 states that the side yards are 10" and there
is no sum of side yards in DR-5.5. The memo states correctly that this lot does not meet the width
and area regulations, however, section 304.1 permits a house on a lot with a width or area less
than that required in the area regulations under certain conditions. The undersized lot application
1s the process under which we must demonstrate how we meet those conditions. A copy of that

section of the BCZR is enciosed.

Ms. Jenifer German

CAServer2004\04-004 Lippy\Correspondence\Letters\04-004-j-german-ltr.doc Q
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§ 1B02 BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS $ 1B02
Minimum Minimum
Minimum Net Minimum Width of | Sum of Side | Minimumm
Zoning Lot Area per | Minimum | ¥ront Yard | Individual Yard Rear Yard
Classifica- | Dwlling Unit | Lot Width Depth Side Yard Widths Depth
tion (sq. ft.) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet} (feet)
D.R.1 40,000 i30 50 20 50 50
DR.2 20,000 100 40 15 40 40
{D.R.3.5 10,000 70 30 10 25 30
{D.R.S5S 6,000 55 25 10 ! — 30
DR.10S 3,000 20 16 10 - 50
D.R.16 2,500 J. 20 10 25 - 30

2.

Other standards for development of smal

1 lots on tracts as so descnbed shall

be as set forth 1 provisions adopted pursuant to the authority of Section

S04.

D. An amendment to any part of a development plan involving only property
subject to the provisions of this subsection shall not be subject to the provisions
of Section 1B01.3.A.7.

1B8-24




§ 303

303.2

304.1

304.2

EXCEPTIONS: HEIGHT & AREA REQUIREMENTS § 304

all improved lots within 200 feet on each side thereof, provided that no dwelling shall
be required to be set back more than 60 feet in D.R.2 Zones, 30 feet In D.R.3.5 Zones
and 40 feet in D.R.3.5 7ones. In no case, owever, shall nonresidential principal
buildings have front yards of less depth than those specified therefor in the area
regulations for DR2, DR35 and DR.3.5 Zones respectively. [Resolution,

November 21, 1956]

in B.L., B.M. and B.R. Zones, the front vard depth of any building hereatter erected
shall be the average of the front yard depths of the lots immediately adjoining on each
side, provided such adjoining lots are improved with permanent commercial buildings
constructed of fire-resisting materials situate within 100 feet of the joint side property
line, but where said ‘mmediately adjoining iots are aot both so improved, then the
depth of the front yard of any building hereaiter erected shall be not less than the
average depth of the front yards of all lots within 100 feet on each side thereof which
are improved as described above.

Section 304
Use of Undersized Single-Family Lots
rBCZR 1955; Bill No. 47-1992]

A one-family detached or semi-detached dwelling may be erected on a lot having an
area or widih at the building line less than that required by the area regulations
contained in these regulations if:

A Such lot shall have been duly recorded either by deed orm a validly approved
subdivision prior i0 March 30, 1933;

B. All other requirements of the height and area regulations are cornplied with; and

C. The owner of the lot does not own sufficient adjoining land to conform to the
width and area requirerents contained in these regulations.

Building permit application.

A. Any person desiring to crect a dwelling pursuant to the provisions of this section
shall file with the Department of Permits and Development Management, at the
time of application for 2 building permit, plans su! Goient to allow the Office of

Planning 10 preparc the cuidelines provided 1n Subsection B below. Elevation

required by the Office-of Planning in order to determine appropriaieness of the
proposed new b ilding in relation to existing structures in the neighborhood.

B. At the time of application for the building permit, as provided above, the
Director of the Department of Permits and Development Management shail
request COMINENs from the Director of the Office of Planning (the “Director’ ).
Within 15 days of receipt of a request from the Director of the Department of
Permits and Development Management, the Director shall provide to the

3-3
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OWNER/APPLICANT

DANIEL L. LIPPY
5110 BENSON AVENUE
BALTIMORE, MD 21227
910-410-7440

VICINITY MAP

N.T.S.

SITE INFORMATION

DEED REFERENCE: 9196/409
PLAT REFERENCE: 3/108

CENSUS TRACT:  4301.02

TAX MAP: 109, BLOCK: O, PARCEL: 377
COUNILMANIC DISTRICT: 1

SUBDIVISION: ENGLISH CONSUL ESTATES
WATERSHED: PATAPSCO RIVER

SUBSEWERSHED: 66N
REGIONAL PLANNING DISTRICT: 325

BALTIMORE COUNTY 200 SCALE ZONING MAP NO. SW-5-B.
GENERAL NOTES

1. EXISTING USE: VACANT LAND
. PROPOSED USE: RESIDENTIAL

2
3. EXISTING ZONING: D.R.3.5
4

. THERE ARE NO HAZARDOUS MATERIAL
OITES ON THIS PROPERTY

9. THERE ARE NO HISTORICAL SITES ON
THIS PROPERTY

6. THERE ARE NO UNDERGROUND STORAGE
TANKS ON THIS PROPERTY

/. THEX PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED IN THE
CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA

8. THIS "PROPERTY WAS THE SUBJECT OF A PRIOR ZONING CASE NO. 91-129-A
REQUESTING A VARIANCE TO CONSTRUCT A HOUSE ON A LOT IN A DR-5.5 ZONE

50" IN WIDTH IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 55'. THE REQUEST WAS DENIED BY THE ZONING

COMMISSIONER. THE CASE WAS APPEALED TO THE BALTIMORE COUNTY BOARD OF
APPEALS AND WAS ALSO DENIED.

ZONING REQUEST

REQUEST A VARIANCE TO SECTION 1B02.3C.1 OF THE 3CZR TO ALLOW
THE SUM OF THE SIDEYARDS 7O BE 20’ IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 25,

A FRONT YARD OF 20’ IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 30’ AND A LOT WIDTH
OF 47" IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 70’

LEGEND

EX. PROPERTY LNE \
EX. R/W

— EX. BUILDING RESTRICTION LINE

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR
VARIANCE

LOTS 855 & 856 ﬁé/\

ENGLISH CONSUL ESTATES Q

PREPARER OF PLAN

MJ CONSULTING, INC.

208 WASHINGTON AVE. 2ND FLOOR
TOWSON, MD 21204

410-296-5288
FAX 410-296-5289

ELECTION DISTRICT 13
COUNCILMATIC DISTRICT 1

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

e

SHEET 1 OF 1

BY REVISION DATE

SCALE DATE:
MJ CONSULTING, ING. 1" = 20" |OCT. 12, 2004
208 Washington Ave., 2nd Floor ‘ T ——
il ' Towson, Maryland 21 a0e DRAWN BY: | DESIGNED By.
i | 410-296-5288 fax 410-296-5289 BE| MJE
email B ' R
CHECKED BY: :
mjconsultinginc@comcast.net HECKED BY: 0B NO

MJE 04-004




IR S ‘._[

o I

o

.I. +I“'.I'-‘-| ||I'I

ENGLISH CONSUL

FOTATES

ST e IR AT Y ¥ I a1 o S TS e S e e e

OWNER/APPLICANT

DANIEL L. UPPY
5110 BENSON AVENUE
BALTIMORE, MD 21227
910-410-7440
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VICINITY MAP

N.T.S.

SITE INFORMATION
DEED REFERENCE: 9196/409
PLAT REFERENCE: 3/108
CENSUS TRACT:
TAX MAP: 109, BLOCK: 5 PARCEL: 377
COUNILMANIC DISTRICT: 1
SUBDIVISION: ENGLISH CONSUL ESTATES
WATERSHED:

SUBSEWERSHED: 66N

. EXISTING USE: VACANT LAND
. PROPOSED USE: RESIDENTIAL

. EXISTING ZONING: D.R.5.5

. THERE ARE NO HAZARDOUS MATERIAL
SITES ON THIS PROPERTY

5. THERE ARE NO HISTORICAL SITES ON
THIS PROPERTY

6. THERE ARE NO UNDERGROUND STORAGE
TANKS ON THIS PROPERTY

7. THE PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED IN THE
CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA OR praeptain) » (N,
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LEGEND

EX. PROPERTY LINE
e R

EX. BUILDING RESTRICTION LINE
—= =—== tX. CURB

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR

PREPARER OF PLAN SPECIAL HEARING FOR DEVELOPMENT
MJ CONSULTING, INC. OF UNDERSIZED LOT
TOWSON, b 21204~ 20 TLOOR LOTS 855 & 856
+10-296-5288 ENGLISH CONSUL ESTATE

FAX 410-296-5289
ELECTION DISTRICT 13

COUNCILMATIC DISTRICT 1
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND SHEET 1 OF 2

] | MJ CONSULTING, ING. | >F. o0 | S

208 Washington Ave., 2nd Floor

J Towson, Maryland 21204 DRAWN BY: DESIGNED BY:
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NEIGHBORING HOUSES ;

HOMES SHOWN ABOVE ARE LOCATED ON THE

3200 BLOCK OF MAGNOLIA AVENUE

AND 3200 BLOCK OF LILY AVENUE
IN "ENGLISH CONSUL ESTATES"
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PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR
SPECIAL HEARING FOR DEVELOPMENT
OF UNDERSIZED LOT
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